9607(a), from Defendant Wall Herald Corporation ("Wall Herald") for response costs incurred and to be incurred by the United States in performing response actions at the Monitor Devices/Intercircuits, Inc. Superfund Site ("Site") located in Wall Township, Monmouth County, New Jersey. The proposed Consent Decree also resolves Wall Herald's counterclaims, pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607 and 9613, against the Department of Defense, including but not limited to the United States Army and United States Air Force (collectively, "Settling Federal Agencies").

Pursuant to the proposed Consent Decree, Wall Herald will pay to the United States \$19,761,812.93, plus interest, to resolve its liability for past and future response costs related to the Site. The United States will pay \$225,000 to EPA on behalf of the Settling Federal Agencies. In exchange for the payments to be made, Wall Herald and the Settling Federal Agencies will receive contribution protection and a covenant not to sue under Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA for remedial cleanup and response costs relating to the Site, subject to certain reservations of rights.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, United States Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Wall Herald Corporation*, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–08985.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, District of New Jersey, 970 Broad Street, 7th Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102, and at United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, Office of Regional Counsel, 290 Broadway, New York, New York 10007–1866. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, United States Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation

number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.75 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–9132 Filed 4–20–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that on April 16, 2010, a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Mobil Oil Guam, Inc., and Mobil Oil Mariana Islands, Inc., Civil Action No. 10–00006, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Guam.

The proposed Consent Decree in this enforcement action against Defendants Mobil Oil Guam, Inc., and Mobil Oil Mariana Islands, Inc., resolves allegations by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in a complaint filed together with the Consent Decree that Defendants violated the Clean Air Act and regulations promulgated thereunder at their bulk gasoline terminals located in Guam and Saipan. The complaint sought injunctive relief and the assessment of civil penalties for violations of the New Source Performance Standards ("NSPS") for volatile organic liquid storage vessels and bulk gasoline terminals in 40 CFR part 60, subparts A, Kb, and X, and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants ("NESHSAP") for gasoline distribution facilities in 40 CFR part 63, Subparts A and R. Pursuant to the proposed Consent Decree, Defendants will reduce volatile organic compound and hazardous air pollutant emissions by bringing storage tanks and loading racks at their bulk gasoline terminals into compliance with the NSPS and NESHAP requirements by no later than December 31, 2011. The Consent Decree also requires Defendants to pay a \$2,400,000 civil penalty.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either emailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Mobil Oil Guam, Inc., and Mobil Oil Mariana Islands, Inc.,* D.J. Ref. 90–5–2–1–09320.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Sirena Plaza, Suite 500, 108 Hernan Cortez Avenue, Hagatna, Guam, and at U.S. EPA Region 9, Office of Regional Counsel, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–9192 Filed 4–20–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

National Institute of Corrections

Solicitation for a Cooperative Agreement: Development of Two Documents—Inmate Behavior Management: A Guide to Meeting Inmates' Basic Needs and—Inmate Behavior Management: A Guide to Defining and Conveying Expectations for Inmates

AGENCY: National Institute of Corrections, Department of Justice. **ACTION:** Solicitation for a Cooperative Agreement.

SUMMARY: The National Institute of Corrections, Jails Division, is seeking applications for the development of two documents that provide jail practitioners with a guide on (1) meeting inmates' basic needs and (2) defining and conveying expectations for inmates as part of an overall strategy to manage inmate behavior.